Wisconsin law.
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Subchapter| — Agricultural Diversification and
Development Pogram

ATCP 161.01 Purpose. This subchapter establishe®-
ceduralrequirements for administration thfe agricultural diver
sificationand development grant program unde3346 Stats.

Note: Section 93.47, Stats., was repeale@®§7 Ws. Act 125

History: Cr. Registey May, 1991,No. 425 eff. 6-1-91; amRegister March,
1993, No. 447ef. 4-1-93;am.,Registey June, 1999, No. 522f. 7-1-99;CR
10-122 am.Register July 2Q1LNo. 667 eff. 8-1-11.

ATCP 161.02 Definitions. As used in this subchapter:

(1) “Department’means the state ofi¥¢onsin department of
agriculture trade and consumer protection.

(2) “Individual” means a natural person.
(3) “Organization” means any of the following:

(a) Creation of jobs in the agricultural industry
(b) New capital investment and expansiotheagricultural
industry.

(c) Agricultural product market development and expansion.

(d) Diversification andexpansion of the production, process
ing, and distribution of agricultural products.

(e) Commercial application of new technologies or practices
related to agricultural products.

() Increased use of surplus agricultural products.

(g) Improvement of the competitive position of this state’
agriculturalindustry

(h) Efiicient use of farmland and other agricultural resources.

(i) Fund demonstratioprojects that will encourage the use of
sustainableagriculture.

(3) ProJECTLIMITATIONS. The department may not award a
grantto any project if the proposed length of the progecteeds
3 years. The total funding to a single projetay not exceed

(a) A partnership, firm, association, corporation, or other legg50,000. Individual applicants may cooperate with any public or

entity.
(b) A cooperative @anized under ci.85, Stats., whether or
not operated for profit.

privateorganization in conducting a project.
(4) PROJECTCONDUCTEDIN THIS STATE. The department may

notaward a grant under this chapter unless the grant is for a project

(4) “Sustainableagriculture” means agricultural methodsconductedn this state.
practicespr systems that promote the long term viability of agri History: Cr.RegisterMay, 1991, No. 425ef. 6-1-91.cr. (2) (i), Register June,
cultureby conserving available resources, minimizing the use 51°%/No- 522 eff. 7-1-99.

nonrenewableesources, oproviding viable alternative uses of . i
availableresources. ATCP 161.04 Grant terms and conditions. (1) GeN

Note: “Sustainable agriculture,” as defined in sub. (4), includes but is not limit AL. The department shall establish approprlate t.erms and Con.dl
to, sustainable agriculture as defined in s. 93.47, Stats. (Section 93.47 véiats.,IONS for each grant based on the project for which the grant is
repealeddy 2007 Wis. Act 125) awarded. Terms and conditions shall be designed to ensure that

History: Cr. Registey May, 1991, No. 42pefl. 6-1-91; am. (intro.)Register, grantmoneys are ééctively used fothe purposes awarded. The
March, 1993, No. 447ef. 4-1-93; cr(4),Register June, 1999, No. 528. 7-1-99.  to0g and conditions shall be included in the grant contract under

ATCP 161.03 Grant requirements. (1) GENERAL. The s.ATCP 161.07 .
departmentmay award grants undera8.46 Stats., to individuals  (2) PERMITTED USESOFGRANTFUNDs. Permitted uses for grant
or omanizations to fund demonstration projects, feasibility analftndsinclude the following:
ses,and applied researdirected toward new products, techrolo  (a) Operating expenses including salaries and wages, consult
gies,and practices that will stimulate agricultural developmeing services, travel, supplies and materials, and public informa
anddiversification of economic activity within agriculture. tion costs.

(2) ALLowaBLE PURPOSES. The department may not award a (b) Real estate rental payments. Resthte mortgage pay
grantunder sub(1) unless the project has at least one of the fanentsor land contract paymerttsrough which a grantee acquires
lowing purposes: equityin real estate are not a permitted use of grant funds.
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ATCP 161.04 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 886
(c) Equipment leases. () A work plan which identifies specific project tasks, a time
(d) Purchase of small or low cost equipment items which ai@bPle for completing the tasks, and tpersons responsible for
normally depreciated within one year completingthe tasks.

(e) Purchase of capital equipmerihe amount awarded for  (9) The practical or commercial applications of the proposed
this purpose in each year of the grant may not exceed the anrfgiectincluding any economic, environmental, or other benefits
straight-linedepreciation which would be allowed under genef© agriculture which will result from the project.

ally accepted accounting principles acquisitions of laye capi  (h) Names, addresses, occupati@ms] project-related quali
tal equipment having a depreciation schedule longer than dit@tionsof key personnel responsible for carrying out the pro
year. posedproject.

(3) PROMIBITED USESOF GRANTFUNDS. Grant funds may notbe (i) A budget containing line items for project costs by expendi

usedfor any of the following, except as authorized under g@)b. ture Cate@ltOWdlnClUdlng Tupplgl% dang;eévtl)ces, fabcmtlesd etmd
. - equipmentand personnel cos ivided by number and type

Ianﬁ)b&ﬁjegglség?%Ségﬁ?:e?g the grantagch as the purchase ofof employees and hourly wages. o

(b) Administrative overhead expense (4) PuBLIC ACCESSTOAPPLICATIONS. All grant applications are

X g ) ) opento public inspection after the awarding of grants. dégart

(c) Funding for business start-up costs or expansion.  ment may withhold acces® any application or portion of an
(d) Business loan payments. applicationcontaining information qualifyings a trade secret as

(4) MATCHING CONTRIBUTIONS. The department magive defmgdm 5.134.90 (1) (c)Stats. , o ,
preferenceo applicantsproviding matching funds in the form of , No(®, rant sboleentaus dentl 1hose portons o o appicaion wiilcon
capital, land, labor equipment, or other eligible categories Ok grant application with the department.
expenses. History: Cr. Registey May, 1991, No. 425eff. 6-1-91.

History: Cr. RegisterMay, 1991, No. 425eff. 6-1-91.

ATCP 161.06 Grant application review and award

ATCP 161.05 Application procedures. (1) APPLICA- det_ermination. Q) REVIEW PERIOD. The depa_rtment shall
TION PERIODS. An individual oromyanization may file an applica revieweach grant application submitted under this chapitee
tion for an agricultural diversification or development granépartmentmay require the applicant to provide additional infor
betweenJanuary 15 and March 15 of each calendar. yaddi mationregardinghe application as the department deems reces

tional application periods may be scheduled at other times at f&fy- Within 90days after the close of each application period, the
discretion of the department. departmenshall make its grant award decisions.

(2) REQUESTFORPROPOSALS. The department shall give notice, (2) AWARD CRITERIA. The department shall consida of the
of the annual and any additional application periods undetBub. following criteria in its review of grant applications:
by issuing a request for grant proposals. The department shal(@) The extent to whicthe project will achieve one or more
issueits request for grant proposals by ntaikcounty agriculture of the purposes in 4TCP 161.03 (2)
extensionagent dices, vocational, technical and adettucation (b) The viability of the proposed project.

districts,the department of development, thés¥énsin housing  (c) The perceived benefit of the project to agriculture or agri
and economic development authorignd other persons on itspysiness.

program mailing list compiled from inquiries concerning the 4y The management and technical qualifications of the-appli
grantprogram. The department shall also issue a press rele
announcingts request for proposals to news médiiely to give
noticeto the public.

(3) AppLICATIONFORMAT. An application for a grant under this . : . : ;
chaptershall bein the form prescribed by the department in itgct(;)s ;?c?pfclnnsaergi(::? ltﬁg ega‘ggg%é;ﬁgg?g Sti;ogclz’grrrll[zlgte the proj
requestfor proposals. An application shall include all of fole () The adequacy of the project plan ’

Iowmg. History: Cr. Register May, 1991, No. 425eff. 6—1—51.

(e) The qualificationsof the persons who will perform the
work in carrying out the project.

(a) A cover page which includes:
1. The name, address, amtephone number of the applicant. ATCP 161.07 Grant contracts. (1) CoNTRACT
2. The title and brief description of the project. REQUIRED. A successful grant applicant shall enter int_o a contract
3. The amount of funding requested. with the department before any grant money is distributed to the
. . applicant. No funding commitment is final until the contrast
4. The duration of the proposed project. executed.
5. The name and address of the principal contact person fo2y contracT PROVISIONS. A grant contract shall be reason
the proposed project. ably designed to ensure that the grant recipient carriesheut
(b) A statementdentifying the problem or opportunity to berecipient'sobligations with respect to the grant. The contshetl
addresse@nd the importance of the project tas@énsin agricdl  be signed by an authorized departmeriicafl and by the appli
tural economic development and diversification. cant. The parties magmend the contract by mutual written €on
(c) A project summary describing the projectbjectives, Sent.
expectedresults, economic benefits, the approach to be used in(3) BREACH OF CONTRACT. The department may void a eon
addressinghe stated problem or opportuniand the role the pro tractand seek return of any funds released under the cofaract
posedproject will play in achieving thebjectives of the grant pro failure by the award recipiertb perform the recipierd’obliga
gram. tionsunder the contract.

(d) A specific statement of project purposes, which shall t;ggg'r'iﬁ;yzzoi“ﬁg%sé?e'\#?g_lﬁ%j No. 425ef. 6-1-91,CR 10-122am. (2)Reg-

consistentvith one or more of thpurposes under ATCP 161.03

). ATCP 161.08 Reporting. Every contract under ATCP

(e) A discussiornof the expected results from the proposeti61.07shall set forth a schedule of progress reportgpagchents.
project,how those results relate to the objectives of the grant p@rantpayments shall be made in installments, according to the
gram,and how they will benefit agriculture. contract payment schedule. A grant recipient shall provide the
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RegisterMay 2015 No. 713 is the date the chapter was last published.
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departmentvith periodicwritten progress reports throughout the ATCP 161.23 Permit application. (1) GENERAL. To
life of the contract. Installment payments shall be conditionethtaina permit under sSATCP 161.22a person shall submit a
uponthe receipt of progress reporés, provided in the contract. signedwritten application on a form provided by the department.
All financial and program reports become the property of ti&eapplication shall include all of the information requitettier
departmentnd are open to public inspection. this section. The application shall also be accompanied by the fees
History: Cr. Register May, 1991, No. 425eff. 6-1-91. requiredunder sATCP 161.24f any.
Note: A permit application form may be obtained from the State ist@visin
ATCP 161.09 Program administration. The depart Departmenbf Agriculture, Tade and Consumer Protection, Marketing Division, P
mentshallsolicit, evaluate, and approve grant applications; entgr5 892 Madison, Wi 53708-8a1 o
into contracts; authorize contract payments; monitor compliance (2) NAME AND BUSINESS ADDRESS. Every application shall
with contractual obligationsnd project activities of grantees;Ncludethe applicans name and business address.

receive and review progress reports submitted undar GP (3) ComPLIANCE AGREEMENT. Every application shaihclude
161.08 and prepare research findings for public disseminatiora statement that the applicant agreesomply with all applicable
History: Cr. RegisterMay, 1991, No. 425eff. 6-1-91. conditionsunder this subchapter for the use of the logo.

(4) ProbucTsorcoMMoDITIES. If the applicant intends to sell

ATCP 161.10 Application materials. The department anyproduct or commodity bearing the logo, the application shall
shallprovide application materials upon request to any individugicludeall of the following:

or organization who wishes to apply for a grant. The application
materialsshall include pertinent instructions, requiremeaty]
proceduresinder this chapter

(a) An identification of the specific products or commodities
on which the logo will be used.

History: Cr. RegisterMay, 1991, No. 425ef. 6-1-91. ~ (b) For each product or commodity identified under (&
information showing thatthe product or commodity complies
Subchapter |l — “Something Special From with the eligibility requirements underATCP 161.25
Wisconsin” Program; Permit and User Fees (c) The applicans gross sales of all products and commodities

during the applicang last completdiscal year for purposes of
ATCP 161.20 Purpose. This subchapter regulates use of@lculatingthe required fee underATCP 161.25 This informa
the departmeng “SomethingSpecial from Visconsin” logo and 10N is not required ithe applicant is applying for a permit for the
establishes a fee for its use unde9344 Stats. first ime.
History: Cr. Registey March 1993, No. 44%f. 4-1-93. (5) PromoTIONAL ITEMS. If the applicant intends to sell any
promotionalitem bearing the logo, the application shaddntify
ATCP 161.21 Definitions. As used in this subchapter: the specific promotional items avhich the applicant intends to
(1) “Department’means the state ofi¥¢onsin department of use the logo.
agriculture trade and consumer protection. ~ (6) PACKAGING OR LABELING MATERIALS. If the applicant
(2) “Gross sales” means a perssrtotal annual sales of all intendsto sell packaging or labeling materials bearing the logo,
products and commodities, regardless of whether theu@go theapplication shall identify the packaging and labetimgterials

affixed to the products or commodities sold. which the applicant intends tofef for sale.

“ " g . « : : History: Cr. Registey March, 1993, No. 44%f. 4-1-93;am. (4) (b) Register,
(3) LOgO means the certification mark Somethlﬁgemal February, 1996, No. 482eff. 3-1-96;correction in (1) made under s. 13.93 (2m) (b)

from Wisconsin” registered in the U.9atent and trademark 7., Stats.Register June, 1999
office on March 7, 1989, under registration No. 1,529,098.

(4) “Packagingor labeling materialsineans package labels, ATCP 161.24 Annual permit fees. (1) AMOUNT OF FEE.
stickers,printed display materials, or similaems, featuring the Exceptas provided under suf), if a person intends to sell any
logo, which are produced for sale to other persons, and which areduct,commodity or promotional item bearing the logo, or sell
designedo be used by other persons in connection with the saleuseany packaging or labeling materials bearing the logo, that
or distribution of their products or commodities. “Packaging grerson’sannual permit application underATCP 161.23shall

labelingmaterials” does not include promotional items. includea fee based on the applicangross saleduring the last
(5) “Person”means any individuapartnership, firm associa completefiscal year The amount of the fee is determined as fol
tion, corporation, or other business or legal entity lows:

(6) “Productor commodity” means any article of commerce, () If the applicant gross annual sales are $10,000 or less, the
including any product of agricultural or industripfoduction. annualfee is $10.00.

“Productor commodity” does not include eithefrthe following: (b) If the applicans gross annual sales are more than $10,000
(a) Promotional items. but not more than $50,000, the annual fee is $35.00.
(b) Packaging or labeling materials. (c) If the applicans gross annual sales are more than $50,000
(7) “Promotional item” means clothing, pins, pens, cupsPutnot more than $100,000, the annual fee is $50.00.
mugs,and similar items featuring the logéPromotional item” (d) If the applicang gross annual sales are more than $100,000
doesnot include packaging or labeling materials. but not more than $250,000, the annual fee is $100.
History: Cr. Register March, 1993, No. 447f. 4-1-93. (e) If the applicang gross annual sales are more than $250,000

ATCP 16122 Permit red. N h but not more than $500,000, the annual fee is $150.
. ermit required. 0 person may use the :

logo on any product or commodjtgn any promotional item, or 5(()?) OOII) tw:aﬁﬂﬂg??gs iggozsgo annual sales are more than
on any packagingr labeling materials without an annual permi? e '
from the department. An annual permit expaslune 30 of each  (2) EXEmMPTION. The fee under sulil) does not apply to a per
year. A permit application filed on or before July 1, 1993, expire¥?nwhich is a tax exempt ganization under the federiaternal
on June 30, 1994. dTobtain a permit, a persahall submit an fevenuecode,26 USC 501(a).
applicationunder sATCP 161.23 The department may deny  (3) FaiLURE TO PAY. The department may suspend or revoke
suspendor revoke a permit if the applicant or permit holder vioa permit if the permit holdefails to pay annual user permit fees
latesany provision of this chaptéfails to pay any required fee oron a timely basis, and may bring an action to collect unpaid permit
royalty, or misrepresents any fact in a permit application. fees.

History: Cr. Registey March, 1993, No. 44%f. 4-1-93. History: Cr. Registey March, 1993, No. 44%f. 4-1-93.
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ATCP 161.25 Products and commaodities; eligibility (c) Production,processing, marketing, and distribution of
requirements. No person may use the@go on any product or Wisconsinfood products primarily for sale to local purchasers.
commodityunless the product or commodity meets both of the (2) GranT PRoPOSALSEVALUATION. A grant award under sub.
following requirements: (1) shall be based on a grant proposal und&T€P 161.44 The

(1) At least 50% of the produstbr commoditys value—added departmenshall evaluate grant proposals according taT<€P
is attributable to Wéconsin ingredients, or to i¢onsin produc  161.45
tion or processing activities. (3) GRANT AwARDS. A grant award under sulil) shall be

(2) Theproduct or commodity is not an imitatiofia product - signed by an authorized departmerfioidl. The grantaward
or commodityfor which there is a standard of identity establisheshall clearly identify the person to whom the granawarded, the
understate or federal law amountawarded, and the purposesydrich the grant is awarded.

History: Cr. Registey March, 1993, No. 44%f. 4-1-93. A grant awardnay not exceed $50,000. The department may not

o awardmore than one grant to the same person in any state fiscal
ATCP 161.26 Prohibitions. No person may do any of thepiennium.

following without the dep.artmem’wrltten permission: i . (4) GRANT TERMS AND CONDITIONS. A grant is subject to the
(1) Usethe logo fora different purpose than that described iReymsand conditions provided in ATCP 161.43and the grant

the persons permit application under 8&TCP 161.23  coptract. The department may specify terms and conditions
(2) Affix the logo to any item other than those described in te@surethat grant funds are fettively used for the purposes

person’spermit application under ATCP 161.23 awarded.
(3) Alter the logo in any way (5) GRANT CONTRACT. The department may not distribute any
History: Cr. RegisterMarch, 1993, No. 447%f. 4-1-93. grantfunds to theecipient of a grant award under s(t). until
y y thatrecipient enters into a grant contract with the departnigre.
Subchapter|V — “Buy Local” Grant Pr ogram contractshall comply with SATCP 161.46

Note: Grant proposals, graatvards, grant contracts, progress reports, and other
ATCP 161.40 Purpose. This subchapter implemerttse docurgse'ntsare gpﬁn tc; pﬁblic igspection to the extent provided tsgdsins open
“buy local” grant program created unde®8.48 Stats. recordslaw, stibchll of ch. 19 Stats.

History: EmRO804 cr. ef. 2-22-0B,CR 08-038 . Register September 2008 o 5aa uf. 10 1 ge, o o 2 227 08iCR 08-038 cr. Register September 2008

No. 633 eff. 10-1-08.

ATCP 161.41 Definitions. In this subchapter: ATCP 161.43 Grant terms and conditions. (1) UseoF

p : PR GRANT FUNDS. Grant funds mape used to reimburse any of the
seérlgtaﬁ/léitggﬂtzyesde%?gﬁar;gregscinélbt:it éne%ir;; égt(e:rgte;ﬁ?rtment following expenses if those expenses are a reasonable and neces

. . sarypart of the grant project:
(2) “Department”meansthe Wsconsin department of agri yp . 9 pro) . . .
culture, trade and consumer protection. (a) Operating expenses, including expenses for salarids

(3) “Direct Costs” means costs that daa identified specifi wages contractand consulting services, travel, supplies, and pub

. ) g X b lic information.
cally with a particulaproject,or that can be directly assigned to .
y b proj y g (b) Real estate and equipment rental.

such activity relatively easily with a high degree of accuracy ! ) o
(4) “Food product’ means an unprocessed commodity of pro (c) The purchasef equipment whose full value is ordinarily
cessedproduct that is used for food or drink by humans. “FoogePreciable within one year

product”includes a food product ingredient. (d) Reasonable depreciation expense incurred, for capital
(5) “Grant applicant” means a person who submits a graffluipmentduring the term of the grant contract.
proposalunder sATCP 161.44 (2) PROHIBITED USESOF GRANT FUNDS. Grant funds mayot
(6) “Individual’ means a natural person. reimburseany of the following expenses:
(7) “Local purchaser” means a person whays a Visconsin (a) Real estate purchases.
food product at a retail location near the place wherefdabd (b) Repayment of loans or mortgages.
productis produced, ofor resale at a retail location near the place () Rent or contracpayments for time periods extending
wherethe food product is produced. beyondthe term of the grant contract.

(8) “Person”means an individual, corporationpoperative, 4y Equipment purchases, except as specifically authorized in
partnershiplimited liability company trust, governmental entjty sub.(2) (c)and(d).

academidnstitution, or other legal entity

(9) “Wisconsinfood product” means a food product thatrie
of the following:

(a) Grown in this state.

(e) Administrative or overhead costs that are not direct costs
of the grant project.

(3) MAaTCHING cONTRIBUTIONS. Therecipient of a grant award
unders.ATCP 161.4Xhall make a matching contribution to the

(b) Produced from animals kept in this state. _ grantproject. The matching contribution shall be equal to at least
(c) Primarily derived from food products that are grown in thithe grantaward. A matching contribution may include the reason
stateor produced from animals kept in this state. ablevalue of the grant recipiestdirect contribution of capital,

N HgSéOfy;r fé“?oggéﬂ- eff-t_z‘z_z‘f&c%08‘g3§§5§efi3é9f Ssetpisember %008 land, labor, equipmenbr cash to the grant project. A matching
A 20se N 5198 correction in (1) madle undet$.92 (4 (b) 6. Stats.Register contributionmay includegrant funds from sources other than the

department.

ATCP 161.42 Grant program; general. (1) GRANT (4) GRANT PAYMENTS. The department may distribugeant
PURPOSES. The department may award grants unde93s48 fundsin oneor more payments, based on documented progress
Stats. for projects that are designed to increase the salésgbW/ toward completion of thegyrant project. The grant contract shall
sinfood products to local purchasers. This may include gfants describepaymentterms and conditions. The department may
projectsto create, expand, diversjfgr promote any of the follow require a grant recipient to file progress reports and submit

ing: expensedocumentation as necessary to support grant payments.
L | marketin ms and mark lets. History: EmRO0804 cr. eff. 2-22-08;,CR 08-038 cr. Register September 2008
(a) Local food marketing syste X s and market outlets No. 633 eff. 10-1-08;CR 14-047 am. (3) Register May 2015 No. 713eff.
(b) Local food and cultural tourism routes. 6-1-15.

Published under s. 35.93, Stats. Updated on the first day of each month. Entire code is always current. The Register date on each page
RegisterMay 2015 No. 713 is the date the chapter was last published.
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ATCP 161.44 Grant proposals. (1) GENERAL. ToO (2) CoNTRACTPERIOD. A grant contract under ATCP 161.42
obtaina grant under #ATCP 161.42 (1) a person shall submit a (5) takes dkct when signed by an authorized departméitiaf
grantproposal in response to a department request for grant pndersub.(1). The original term of a contractay be for not more
posalsunder sub(2). than 2 years, but may be extended for up to a third year upon

(2) REQUESTFORPROPOSALS.(a) The department magt any request. The contract term may extend beydhe state fiscal
time, issue a request for grant proposals. The department shé@nniumin which funds for the contract are appropriaemy
issuea requestor grant proposals at least once during every statiiled that the departmergncumbers those contract funds and
fiscal biennium forwhich grant funding is appropriated. Asignsthe contract in that biennium.
requestfor grant proposals shall be signed by authorized (3) CoNTRACT TERMS; GENERAL. A grant contract under s.
departmenbfficial and shall include all of the following: ATCP 161.42(5) is subject to the terms and conditions IABCP

1. A deadline date and address for submitting grant proposal61.43 and other terms and conditions contained irctieract.
2. Format and content requirements for grant proposals. A grant contract incorporates commitments made in the grant

. o . . posal,except as otherwise provided in the contract.
3. The ”ame' business mailing address, busi il Note: DATCPwill include, in every contract underATCP 161.42 (5)general
addressand business telephone number of a department repggnsand conditions required in state contracts under stateTlaadepartment may
sentativewho can prowde more information or answer questionscludeother terms and conditions that it considers necessary

aboutthe request for grant proposals. (4) PavMmENT TERMS. Every grant contract shall include pay
4. Other relevant terms and conditions that the departménentterms and conditions, including a payment schedule if-appli
wishesto include. cable.

f ; Note: The department madistribute grant funds in one or more payments, based
(b) The department shall mail email each request for grar]ton documented progress toward completion of the grant project. The grant contract

proposalsunder par(a) to persons who have registered with th;ii describe payment terms and conditions. Payments areamadesimbursement
departmento receive that mailing. The department shall algwsis. The department may require a grant recipient to file progress reports and sub

issuea general news release announcing the request for grant ngf;,é’,’(ir)‘se documentation as necessary to support grant payments ABE s.

posals. History: EmRO0804 cr. eff. 2-22-08;CR 08-038cr. Register September 2008
Note: Personavho wish to register for mailings under p@), or who wish to  No. 633 eff. 10-1-08.
obtaina free copy of a request for grant proposals under(g@amay contact the
departmenat the following address:
Wisconsin Department of Agriculturerdde and Consumer Protection
“Buy Local” Grant Program
P. O. Box 891, Madison, WI 53718-891
Email: DATCPBLBW@wi.gov ATCP 161.50 Definitions. In this subchapter:

Telephone: (608) 224-5101 “ » :
History: EmRO804 cr. ef. 2-22-08:CR 08-038cr. Register September 2008 (L) "Department’means the department of agriculturade

No. 633 eff. 10-1-08. andconsumer protection.

) (2) “Economicdevelopment grant or loan” meaagrant or
ATCP 161.45 Evaluating grant proposals. (1) EVAL-  |panawarded by the department pursuant to an economic-devel
UATION PERIOD. The department shadivaluate grant proposals opment program.
submittedunders.ATCP 161.44 (1)and shall announce its grant (3) “Economicdevelo » : :
) pment program” has the meaning given
awardsunder SATCP 161.42 (1)within 90 days after the dead , 5 93 97 (18) (g)Stats., and includes all of the followipgo-
line date specified in ATCP 161.44 (2)a) 1. The department gsramsadministered by the department:

may require a grant applicant to submit additional information, . . e
yred g P (a) The agricultural diversification and development grant

necessaryto complete a grant proposal.
: . rogramunder ss20.115 (4) (c)and93.46 Stats.
(2) EvALUATION CRITERIA. In its evaluation undesub.(1), the P Nge: See also subchapter I(of)th(is)chapter

departmenshall consider all of the following criteria: b) The “buv local” arant program under 8€.115 (4) (am
(a) The extent to which a proposed project will increase |OC§hég)3.48 Statg. 9 prog A5 (4) (am)

SubchapterV — Accountability Requirements
Note: This subchapter implements 88.07 (18) (b) 6and7., Stats.

purchasesf Wisconsin food pI’OdUCtS.. _ Note: See also subchapter IV of this chapter

(b) Whether the proposal complies with the departrsent’ (c) The rural development loan program unde6sl15 (3)
requestor proposals under ATCP 161.44 (2) (h) and93.06 (1gm) Stats.

(c) Whether the proposed project compligigh this sub Note: Paragraph (c) includdederally funded revolving loan programs for-val
chapter. ue—addedhgricultural enterprises.

(d) Agricultural developmengrant and loan programs for

E:; ;k(]j?ji\t/ilgr?;:ty gé:? Sé?\?f)itsse(fj ds\;c:ceg;.sin aariculture or which the departmeris authorized to accept federal funds under
proj g s5.20.115 (3) (M)and16.54 Stats.

tourism. . . . Note: Paragraph (d) includes the federally funded value—added dairy initiative.

(f) The management and technical qualifications of the grant(e) The grazing lands conservation grant program under ss.
applicant. 20.115(4) (s) and 93.60, Stats.

(g) The qualifications of the persons who will carry out the Note: Sections 2015 (4) (s) and 93.60, Stats., weepealed b2013 Ws. Act
project. 20. o

h) The financial capacity of the grant applicant to complete (f) The grow Visconsin dairy producer grant and loan program
the(pzoject as proposed. grant app P inderss. 20.115 (4) (d)and(dm) and93.40 (1) (g) Stats.

(i) The adequacy of the project plan and budget. (4) “Recipient” means a person wheceives an economic

()) Whether the grant proposal adequately identifies the natlsil%velo‘[‘)mgqgrant or Ioan." )
of project expenses to eimbursed under the proposed grant, _(5) “Verified statement” means a written statement under s.

consistenwith s.ATCP 161.43 (1) ATCP 161.54 (1), signed by an independent certified public
History: EmRO0804 cr. eff. 2-22-08;CR 08-038cr. Register September 2008 aCCO_Unt_ant|Ce_nsed or Cemf'_ed und_er 05\4_12 and by the director
No. 633 efl. 10-1-08. or principal oficer of the recipient, in which the signers attest
the accuracy of the statement.
ATCP 161.46 Grant contracts. (1) CONTRACT SIGNING. History: CR 10-120cr. Register August 2a1No. 668 eff. 9-1-11; EmR1301

A grant contract under ATGP 16142 (Sinay be signed by ah (9.0, 24 1e0x 12 0 9 fcuse Moy 2013 o ot e L,
authorizeddepartment dicial after the grant recipient signs theCR 14-026 am. (3) (f)Register Abril 2015 No. 71Zorrection in (1) made under

contract. s.35.17 Stats.Register April 2015 No. 712

Published under s. 35.93, Stats. Updated on the first day of each month. Entire code is always current. The Register date on each page
is the date the chapter was last published. RegisterMay 2015 No. 713
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ATCP 161.52 Grant or loan contract; general. ~ The  SubchapterVI — “Gr ow Wisconsin Dairy Producer”

departmentnay not release any economic development grant Grant and Loan Program
loan funds, except pursuant to a contract withréfogpient. The
contractshall do all of the following: ATCP 161.60 Purpose. This subchapter implemerttse

(1) Clearlyidentify the recipient, and the amouwftthe grant  “grow Wisconsindairy producer” grant and loan program created
or loan. underss.20.115 (4) (d)and(dm) and93.40 (1) (g) Stats.

(2) Setforth the terms and conditions of the grant or loan, History: EmR1301emeg. ct, ef. 2-1-13,CR 12-028cr. Register May 2013
including all of the foIIowing as appropriate: No. 689 eff. 6-1-13;CR 14-026 am.Register April 2015 No. 712f. 5-1-15.

(a) Actions required of the recipient, including contemplated
uses of the grant or loan funds.

(b) Matching funds, if anyrequired of the recipient.
(c) Expected deliverables.

ATCP 161.61 Definitions. In this subchapter:

(1) “Applicant” means a person who submits a grant or loan
proposalunder sATCP 161.64

(2) “Authorized department dicial” means the department

(d) Repayment .requirements, if any o secretarygdeputy secretaryr assistant deputy secretary
(e) Documentation, reports, and accountreguired of the (3) “Dairy producer” means a licensed milk producer
recipient. licenseddairy plant, or other licensed entity that produces of pro

(f) Penalties or remedies that the department may seek in ¢hgsesnilk.
eventof a contract breach. The specification of penalties or-reme 3m) “Dairy processing plant” has the meaning provided in s.
diesunder this paragraph does not prevent the department erWZO(l) (h), Stats.
pursuing any other remedg which the department may other (4) “Department’means the department of agriculturade
wise be entitled by law P P 9

History: CR 10-120cr. Register August 2d1No. 668 efl. 9-1-11; correction andconsumer protection. o . .
in sub. (2) made under £3.92 (4) (b) 1.Stats.Register August 2a1No. 668 (5) “Person”means an individual, corporatiooQoperative,

partnershiplimited liability company trust, governmental entjty
ATCP 161.54 Large grants or loans; contract academidnstitution, or other legal entity
requirements. Foreach grant or loan of $100,000 or more, the History: EmR1301emeg. ct, ef. 2-1-13,CR 12-028cr. Register May 2013

: P No. 689 eff. 6-1-13;CR 14-026cr. (3m)Register April 2015 No712 eff. 5-1-15;
contractunder SATCP 161.5hall require the recipient to ad correctionin (2) made under 43.92 (4) (b) 6.Stats., and correction in (4) made

of the following: unders.35.17 Stats.Register April 2015 No. 712
(1) Submita verified statement accounting for the use of all

grantor loan funds received. The verified statement shellide ATCP 161.62 Grant and loan program; general.

all of the following: (1) GRANT AND LOAN PURPOSES. The department may award
(@) The amount of funds received. grantsfrom the appropriation under20.115 (4) (dm) Stats., for

projectsundertaken by dairy processing plargad grants and
loansfrom the appropriation under20.115 (4) (d)under s93.40
gl (9), Stats., for projects undertaken by dairy producers that are

(b) A clear itemized description showirgy expenditure cate
gory, how all received funds were spent.
(c) The nature and amount of any matching funds provided signedo do any of the following:
therecipient, and the recipiestuse of those matching funds. . L . .
. ) i _ . (a) Increase production, profitabilitprocessing, marketing,
(d) Documentation of the deliverables provided by the recipi; gistribution of Wsconsin dairy products.

entunder the contract, and the dates on which the recipient pro - . -
vided those deliverables (b) Increase capital investment in the dairy industry

(2) Submitthe verified statement under suft) in a form () Apply new technolqgles related tg dalry.prod.ucyon.
requiredby the department, within a time period specified by the (d) Improve the competitiveness of theséénsin dairy indus
department. try.

(3) Makeavailable to the department, upon request, evidence(€) Make more dicient use of farmland and other agricultural
documentinghe accuracy of theerified statement under suf). ~ resourcesor dairy production.

History: CR 10-120cr. Register August 2a1No. 668 efl. 9-1-11. (f) Create or retain jobs in the dairy industry
(2) GRANT AND LOAN PROPOSALSEVALUATION. A grant or loan

ATCP 161.56 Penalties and remedies for false state -  awardunder sub(l) shall be based on a grant proposal submitted
ment or contract breach. (1) In addition toany other penal unders.ATCP 161.64 The department shall evaluate grant and
tiesor remedies provided by laa contract under ATCP 161.52 |oan proposals according toATCP 161.65
may provide for any of the following penalties or remedies if the (3) GRANT AND LOAN AWARDS. A grant or loan award under
grantor loan recipient submits false or misleading information ub.(1) shall be signed by an authorized departméitiaf The
the department, or fails without reasonable justification to compjantor loan award shall clearly identify the person to whom the
with the terms of the contract: grantor loan is awarded, the amount awarded, and the purposes

(@) The department may demand and recover paymeade for which the grant or loan is awarded. The department may not

underthe contract. awardmore than $50,000 in grant funding or more t62060,000
(b) The department mawithhold payments to which the in loans to the same person in any state fiscal biennium.
recipientwould otherwise be entitled under the contract. (4) GRANT AND LOAN TERMSAND CONDITIONS. Each grant and

(c) The departmermay demand and recover a forfeiture oloanis subject to théerms and conditions provided inALCP
otherpenalty specified in the contract. A recipient may not pa}61.63and the grant or loan contract. The department may spec
anyforfeiture or penalty undehis paragraph with funds receivedify terms and conditions to ensure that grant and loan funds are
underanother grant or loan from the department. effectively used for the purposes awarded.

(d) The department may disqualify the recipient from eligibil (5) GRANT ORLOAN CONTRACT. The department may not dis
ity for future economic development grants or loans from tiigbute any grant or loan funds tbe recipient of a grant or loan
department. awardunder sub(1) until that recipient enters into a contract with

History: CR 10-120cr. Register August 201No. 668 eff. 9-1-11. thedepartment. The contract shall comply witAhBCP 161.66
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Published under 85.93 Wis. Stats., by the Legislative Reference Bureau.
890-1 AGRICULTURE, TRADE AND CONSUMER PROTECTION ATCP 161.66

Note: Grant and loan proposals, awards, contracts, progress reports, and oth&&row Wisconsin Dairy Producer” Grant and Loan Program
documentsare open to public inspection to the extent provided tsgdisins open P. O. Box 891, Madison, WI 53718-891
recordslaw, subchll of ch. 19 Stats. Email: GrowWisconsinDairy@wi.gov
(6) ProJEcTaN WisconsIN. The department may only award Telephone: (855) 943-2479

agrant or loan under this subchapter for a project conducted in m@igé%r{gﬁ EmR1301emeg. cr, ef. 2-1-13,CR 12-028cr. Register May 2013
state. ' ' '

History: EmR1301emeg. cr, ef. 2-1-13;CR 12-028cr. Register May 2013 i _
No. 689 eff. 6-1-13;CR 14-026am. (1) (intro.)Register April 2015 No. 712f. ATCP 161.65 Evaluating grant proposals. (1) Bva

5-1-15. UATION PERIOD. Thedepartment shall evaluate grant and loar pro
- posalssubmitted under this subchapter ahall announce grant
ATCP 161.63 Grant and loan terms and conditions. andloan awards within 90 dayster the deadline for submission

(1) Usk oF GRANT FUNDs. Permitted uses of grant fundisr  of proposals specified in the applicable request for proposals. The
expenseshat are a reasonable and necessary part of the grant piepartmenmay require applicants to submit additioimdbrma
ectinclude any of the following: tion, as necessaryo complete a grant or loan proposal.

(a) Operating expenses, including expenses for salanés  (2) EvALUATION CRITERIA. In its evaluation undesub.(1), the
wages contractand consulting services, travel, supplies, and publepartmenshall consider all of the following criteria:

lic information. (@) Whether the proposal complies with tdepartment

(b) Equipment rental. requestor proposals.

(2) PROHIBITED USESOFGRANTFUNDS. Grant funds may notbe  (b) Whether the proposed project compligith this sub
usedfor any of the following: chapter.

(a) Capital acquisition. (c) The viability of the proposed project.

(b) Administrative or overhead expenses not direelgted (d) The management and technical qualifications of the-appli
to the grant project. cant.

(c) Repayment of loans or mortgages. (e) The qualifications of the persons who watrry out the

(3) Use oF LoaN FuNDs. Permitted uses of loan funds forproject.
expenseshat are a reasonable and necessary part of the loan proj(f) The financial capacitgf the applicant to complete the proj
ectinclude any of the following: ectas proposed.
(a) Operating expenses, including expenses for salanés  (g) The adequacy of the project plan and budget.
wages contractand consulting services, travel, supplies, and pub (h) Whether the proposal adequately identifies praigpen
lic information. sesincluding those expenses paid for with grant or loan funds.
(b) Equipment purchase or lease. (i) The benefit of the project to the dairy industry
(c) Land and building acquisitions. (3) MATCHING CONTRIBUTION. The department may give pref
(4) PROHIBITED USESOF LOAN FUNDS. Loan funds may not be erenceto applicants providing matching funds which may be in

usedfor repayment of loans or mortgages. ‘ the form of capital, land, labpequipment, or cash related to the
History: EmR1301emeg. cr, ef. 2-1-13;CR 12-028cr. Register May 2013 gram or loan project.

No. 689 efl. 6-1-13. History: EmR1301emeg. cr, ef. 2-1-13;CR 12-028cr. Register May 2013
No. 689 eff. 6-1-13.

ATCP 161.64 Grant and loan proposals. (1) Gen-
ERAL. To obtain a grant or loan undeS.CP 161.62 (1)aperson  ATCP 161.66 Grant and loan contracts. (1) Con-
shallsubmit a grant or loan proposalln response to a departmgiicrrequiren. A successful grarend loan applicant shall enter
requestfor grant proposals under su@). into a contract with the department before any fundsiasteb-
~ (2) REQUESTFORPROPOSALS.(a) The department magt any utedto the applicant. No funding commitment is final untia
time, issue a request for grant and loan proposals.d&partment tractis executed.
shallissue a request for grant and loan proposals at least once duqz) CONTRACT PROVISIONS. Each grant and loan contract shall
ing every state fiscal biennium. A request for grant and loan piigs signed by an authorized representative of the department and
posalsshall be signed ban authorized departmentfiolal and  he applicant, and shall include provisidiosensure that the grant

shallinclude all of the following: o or loan recipient complies with the provisions of thigochapter
1. A deadline date and address for submitting proposals. usesgrant or loan funds according to its approved proposal, and
2. Format and content requirements for proposals. otherwisemeets its obligations to carry out tpeoject in its

3. The name, business mailing address, busieessil approvedproposal.
addressand business telephone number of a department-repre(3) CoNTRACT PERIOD. A contract under this section takes
sentativewho can provide more information or answer questionsffectwhen signed by an authorized representative ofiépart

aboutthe request for proposals. ment. The original term of a grant contract may not be for more
4. Other relevant terms and conditions that the departméh@n3 years. The original term of a loan contract may not be for
wishesto include. morethan 7 years.
(b) The department shall issaegeneral news release anneunc  (4) PAYMENT TERMs. Every grant and loan contract shall
ing each request for grant and loan proposals. include payment terms and conditions, including a payment
Note: Persons who wish to obtain a free copy of a request for grant and lean eheduleif applicable.
posalsmay contact the department at the following address: History: EmR1301emeg. ct, ef. 2-1-13;CR 12-028cr. Register May 2013
Wisconsin Department of Agriculturerdde and Consumer Protection No. 689 eff. 6-1-13.
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